

GAHC010043172025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/43/2026**

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT  
OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS), DISPUR, GUWAHATI,  
ASSAM-781006.

VERSUS

PANKAJ MOHAN YEIN AND OTHERS  
SON OF LATE HALADHAR YEIN, R/O PATHALIAL, PO- MACHKHOWA, PS  
AND DISTRICT- DHEMAJI, ASSAM-787057.

2:JAYANTA KONCH  
S/O PURNA KONCH  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

3:AMULYA KR. SAIKIA  
S/O LATE TILAI CHUTIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

4:BIREN SAIKIA  
S/O TILAI CHUTIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

5:RUNU KONCH  
W/O LATE BISHWA KONCH

R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

6: BHASKAR JYOTI DUTTA  
S/O ROBISON DUTTA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

7: RIBHA KONCH  
W/O LATE LILA KONCH  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057.

8: RUBUL SAIKIA  
S/O LATE DURNA SAIKIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

9: PURNA KANTA DUTTA  
  
S/O LATE GAMDHAR DUTTA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

10: SANJAY SAIKIA  
  
S/O AMULYA SAIKIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

11: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
  
REVENUE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006  
ASSAM.

12:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
PIN 787057

13:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
PIN 78705

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. PADMINI BARUA, MS. RUKMINI BARUA,MR P NAYAK,  
ADDL. AG, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : , MR. D GOGOI (R1-R4, R6, R8-R10)

Linked Case : **I.A.(Civil)/530/2026**  
**In WA/43/2026**

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

PANKAJ MOHAN YEIN AND ORS  
SON OF LATE HALADHAR YEIN  
R/O PATHALIAL  
PO- MACHKHOWA  
PS AND DISTRICT- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM-787057.

2:JAYANTA KONCH

S/O PURNA KONCH  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

3:AMULYA KR. SAIKIA

S/O LATE TILAI CHUTIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

4:BIREN SAIKIA

S/O TILAI CHUTIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

5:RUNU KONCH  
W/O LATE BISHWA KONCH  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

6:BHASKAR JYOTI DUTTA

S/O ROBISON DUTTA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

7:RIBHA KONCH  
W/O LATE LILA KONCH  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S AND DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057.

8:RUBUL SAIKIA

S/O LATE DURNA SAIKIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

9:PURNA KANTA DUTTA

S/O LATE GAMDHAR DUTTA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

10:SANJAY SAIKIA

S/O AMULYA SAIKIA  
R/O PATHALIAL  
P.O. MACHKHOWA  
P.S. AND DIST. DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787057

11:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

REVENUE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006  
ASSAM.

12:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
PIN 787057

13:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
PIN 787057

-----  
Advocate for : MS. PADMINI BARUA  
Advocate for : appearing for PANKAJ MOHAN YEIN AND ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**08.05.2026**

*(S. K. Medhi, J)*

Heard Shri P. Nayak, learned AAG, learned State Appellate as well as Shri S. Borthakur, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri D. Gogoi, learned counsel for the respondent/writ petitioners.

Ms. N. Bordoloi, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department is also present.

Shri Borthakur, learned Senior Counsel has submitted that objections/affidavits are not required to be filed and the matter can be heard on the basis of the pleadings which were filed in the writ proceedings.

In view of the above and as agreed to by the learned counsel for the parties, list for **hearing** on **04.06.2026**.

Interim order passed earlier to continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**